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1. Employment

Q.1 Currently, are you employed full-time? (At least 35 hours per week at one or more jobs.)

Yes

NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents * *

Female * *

Male * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic * *

Minority * *
African American 0 0%
American Indian 0 0%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0%
Hispanic 0 0%

373
205
168
166
207

68
81
20
67

No
NUMBER

PERCENT
100%
55%
45%
45%
55%
18%
22%

5%

18%

TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *
68 18%
81 22%
20 5%
67 18%

Q.2 Currently, are you employed part-time? (At least 1-34 hours per week at one or more jobs.)

Yes
NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 31 100%
Female 20 65%
Male 11 35%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 13 42%
Minority 18 58%
African American * *
American Indian * *
Asian/Pacific Islander * *
Hispanic * *
Q.3 What is your hourly pay?
Hourly Wage
AVERAGE
All Respondents 9.37
Female 9.30
Male 9.50
White Only, Non-Hispanic 9.45
Minority 931
African American 8.59
American Indian 9.48
Asian/Pacific Islander 9.17
Hispanic 943

NUMBER

345
187
158
155
190

66

74

17

62

S.D.

0.46
0.44
0.49
0.32
0.55
1.04
0.51
0.14
0.39

No
PERCENT

100%
54%
46%
45%
55%
19%
21%

5%
18%

30
20
10
13
17

Q.4 For how long have you been working at this job or for this employer?
3 to 6 months

< 3 months
NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 12 100%
Female * *
Male * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic * *
Minority * *
African American * *
American Indian * *
Asian/Pacific Islander * *
Hispanic 0 0%

NUMBER

*

*

*

*

o

*

* O

PERCENT

TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT
376 100%
207 55%
169 45%
168 45%
208 55%
* *

Gave an Answer
NUMBER

PERCENT
100%
67%
33%
43%
57%

*
*
*

*

6 to 9 months

NUMBER PERCENT
* *
* *
0 0%
0 0%
* *
* *
* *
0%
* *

Table continues below
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Continued from table above

9 to 12 months 12 to 24 months 24+ months
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * * * * *
Female * * * * * *
Male * * * * * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * * * * *
Minority * * * *
African American 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
American Indian * * * * 0 0%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% * *
Hispanic 0 0% * * 0 0%

Q.5 Have you ever had a job for which you were paid?

TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT
32 100%
20 63%
12 38%
14 44%
18 56%

* *

* *

* *

* *

TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *
66 19%
74 22%

* *
62 18%

TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

9 to 12 months
NUMBER PERCENT

Yes No Declined
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 98 100% 245 100% * *
Female 57 58% 129 53% * *
Male 41 42% 116 47% * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 39 40% 114 47% * *
Minority 59 60% 131 53% * *
African American 16 16% 50 20% 0 0%
American Indian 20 20% 54 22% 0 0%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 11 4% 0 0%
Hispanic 23 24% 39 16% 0 0%
Q.6 Have you had a job for which you were paid at any time during the past year?
Yes No Declined
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 71 100% 27 100% * *
Female 43 61% 13 48% * *
Male 28 39% 14 52% * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 25 35% 14 52% * *
Minority 46 65% 13 48% * *
African American 13 18% * * 0 0%
American Indian 13 18% * * 0 0%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * * * 0 0%
Hispanic 19 27% * * 0 0%
Q.7 What is the longest period of time for which you worked without interruption at any job/for any
employer?
< 3 months 3 to 6 months 6 to 9 months
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 39 100% 13 100% * *
Female 20 51% * * * *
Male 19 49% * * * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 12 31% * * * *
Minority 27 69% * * * *
African American * * * * * *
American Indian * * 0 0% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander * * * * 0 0%
Hispanic 11 28% * * * *
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* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
0 0%
0 0%
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Continued from table above

12 to 24 months 24+ months Do not know TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * * * * * 71 100%
Female * * * * * * 43 61%
Male * * 0 0% 0 0% 28 39%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 0 0% * * * * 25 35%
Minority * * 0 0% * * 46 65%
African American 0 0% 0 0% * * 13 18%
American Indian * * 0 0% 0 0% 13 18%

Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% * *
Hispanic * * 0 0% * * 19 27%

Q.8 In the past year, did you complete an apprenticeship, internship, or other on-the-job training, either
paid or unpaid? This means a job that was paid or unpaid to help you learn a trade or skill such as
carpentry, auto mechanics, or word processing that you learned from an experienced person.

Yes No TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 45 100% 331 100% 376 100%
Female 26 58% 181 55% 207 55%
Male 19 42% 150 45% 169 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 26 58% 142 43% 168 45%
Minority 19 42% 189 57% 208 55%
African American * * 63 19% * *
American Indian * * 76 23% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 17 5% * *
Hispanic * * 62 19% * *

2. Financial Support

Q.9 Currently are you receiving social security payments (Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Social
Security Disability Insurance (SSDI), or dependents’' payments)? Dependents’' Payments are: Social Security
benefits from a parent who is disabled or deceased.

Yes No Declined TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 51 100% 320 100% * * * *
Female 27 53% 178 56% * * * *
Male 24 47% 142 44% * * * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 21 41% 146 46% * * * *
Minority 30 59% 174 54% * * * *

African American * * 55 17% * * 67 18%
American Indian 11 22% 70 22% * * * *
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 17 5% * * * *
Hispanic * * 60 19% * * * *

DSHS Research and Data Analysis Division
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Q.10 Currently are you using a scholarship, grant, stipend, student loan, voucher, or other type of
educational financial aid to cover any educational expenses? This educational aid could be used to attend
schools such as: a college, a private school, a technical school, a trade school.

Yes No Declined TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 13 100% 357 100% * * * *
Female * * 192 54% * * 203 55%
Male * * 165 46% * * 169 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * 162 45% 0 0% * *
Minority * * 195 55% * * * *
African American * * 65 18% * * 67 18%
American Indian * * 76 21% * * 81 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 19 5% 0 0% 19 5%
Hispanic * * 64 18% 0 0% * *

Q.11 Currently are you receiving any periodic and/or significant financial resources or support from
another source not previously indicated and excluding paid employment? This means you regularly receive
money from a source like: a spouse/partner, a family member (biological, foster, or adoptive), child
support, legal settlements.

Yes No Declined TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents 30 100% 342 100% * * * *

Female 18 60% 186 54% * * * *

Male 12 40% 156 46% 0 0% * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic 14 47% 153 45% * * * *

Minority 16 53% 189 55% * * * *
African American * * 62 18% * * 68 18%
American Indian * * 71 21% * * 81 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 20 6% 0 0% 20 5%
Hispanic * * 61 18% 0 0% 66 18%

Q.12 Currently are you receiving ongoing welfare payments from the government [like TANF] to support
your basic needs?

Yes No Declined TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents 23 100% 348 100% * * * *

Female * * 189 54% * * * *

Male * * 159 46% 0 0% * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic * * 158 45% 0 0% * *

Minority * * 190 55% * * * *
African American * * 65 19% * * 68 18%
American Indian * * 75 22% * * 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 20 6% 0 0% 20 5%
Hispanic * * 59 17% * * 66 18%
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Q.13 Currently are you receiving public food assistance?

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

NUMBER

38
20
18
13
25

*
*

*

11

Yes

PERCENT
100%
53%
47%
34%
66%

*
*

*

29%

NUMBER
327
182
145
151
176

60
69
17
54

No
PERCENT

100%
56%
44%
46%
54%
18%
21%

5%
17%

Declined

NUMBER

PERCENT

TOTAL
NUMBER | PERCENT

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *
68 18%
80 22%
20 5%

* *

Q.14 Currently are you receiving any sort of housing assistance from the government, such as living in
public housing or receiving a housing voucher?

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

NUMBER

*

*

* O O

* O O O

Yes

PERCENT

*
*
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%

NUMBER
374
205
169
169
205

66
82
20
66

No

PERCENT
100%
55%
45%
45%
55%
18%
22%
5%
18%

TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT

Q.15 Do you currently have an open bank account, such as a checking or savings account?

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

NUMBER

95
58
37
41
54
22
17

*

16

Yes

PERCENT

100%
61%
39%
43%
57%
23%
18%

*

17%

NUMBER

277
146
131
124
153
46
65
15
50

No

PERCENT

100%
53%
47%
45%
55%
17%
23%

5%
18%

Don’t Know
NUMBER PERCENT

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *

0 0%

0 0%

0 0%

* *

18%
22%
5%
*
TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT

* *

* *

* *

* *

* *
68 18%
82 22%

* *

* *
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3. Education

Q.16 What is the highest educational degree or certification that you have received?

High school Vocational
dip?oma/GED certificate None of the above TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * * * 363 100% 375 100%
Female * * * * 199 55% 207 55%
Male * * * * 164 45% 168 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * * * 161 44% 168 45%
Minority * * * * 202 56% 207 55%
African American * * 0 0% 67 18% * *
American Indian * * * * 78 21% 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% 20 6% 20 5%
Hispanic 0 0% 0 0% 66 18% 66 18%

Q.17 Which of the following best describes your high school diploma?

I have a regular high I'have a GED or high

! school equivalency Do not know TOTAL
school diploma .
diploma

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents * * * * * * * *

Female * * * * * * * *

Male 0 0% * * * * * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic 0 0% * * * * * *

Mlnorlty * * * * * * * *

African American * * 0 0% 0 0% * *

American Indian 0 0% * * * * * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Hispanic 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Q.19 Currently are you enrolled in and attending high school, GED classes, post-high school vocational
training, or college? This includes: Other adult education programs, Alternative schools.

Yes No Declined TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents 339 100% 37 100% * * * *

Female 190 56% 17 46% * * * *

Male 149 44% 20 54% * * * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic 149 44% 18 49% * * * *

Minority 190 56% 19 51% * * * *
African American 67 20% * * * * 68 18%
American Indian 72 21% 11 30% 0 0% 83 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 15 4% * * * * 20 5%
Hispanic 60 18% * * * * 67 18%
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Q.20 In what type of school or educational program are you currently enrolled? Select all that apply.

Regular high school GED program Vocational school
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 281 100% 12 100% * *
Female 156 56% * * 0 0%
Male 125 44% * * * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 124 44% * * 0 0%
Minority 157 56% * * * *
African American 56 20% * * 0 0%
American Indian 55 20% * * * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 14 5% 0 0% 0 0%
Hispanic 51 18% * * 0 0%

Table continues below
Continued from table above

Community, junior
Yi) Other Do not know TOTAL
or two year college
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents * * 37 100% * * 339 100%

Female * * 17 46% * * 190 56%

Male 0 0% 20 54% 0 0% 149 44%

White Only, Non-Hispanic * * 19 51% 0 0% 149 44%
Minority * * 18 49% * * 190 56%

African American * * * * 0 0% 67 20%
American Indian * * * * * * 72 21%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% * * * * 15 4%

* * * * * * 60 18%

Hispanic

Q.22 Are there any barriers that are preventing you from continuing your education?

Yes No Declined Don’t Know TOTAL
NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER = PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT
All Respondents 25 100% 339 100% * * * * 370 100%
Female 12 48% 186 55% * * * * 203 55%
Male 13 52% 153 45% * * * * 167 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 11 44% | 153 45% * * * * 167 45%
Minority 14 56% 186 55% 0 0% * * 203 55%
African American * * 62 18% 0 0% * * 67 18%
American Indian * * 74 22% 0 0% * * 79 21%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 17 5% 0 0% * * 20 5%
Hispanic * * 60 18% 0 0% * * 65 18%

Q.23 What is the biggest barrier preventing you from continuing your education?

I have no way to I have child care I don't have I have academic
pay for school responsibilities transportation difficulties

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents * * * * * * * *

Female * * * * 0 0% * *

Male * * 0 0% * * * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic 0 0% * * 0 0% * *

Minority * * 0 0% * * * *
African American 0 0% 0 0% * * 0 0%
American Indian * * 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Hispanic 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% * *

Table continues below
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Continued from table above

Do not know Other TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * 16 100% 25 100%
Female 0 0% * * 12 48%
Male * * * * 13 52%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 0 0% * * 11 44%
Minority * * * * 14 56%
African American 0 0% * * * *
American Indian 0 0% * * * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% * * * *
* * * * * *

Hispanic

4. Supportive Relationships

Q.24 Currently is there at least one adult in your life, other than your caseworker, to whom you can go
for advice or emotional support?

Yes No Declined TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 356 100% * * * * 376 100%
Female 199 56% * * * * 208 55%
Male 157 44% * * * * 168 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 164 46% * * * * 168 45%
Minority 192 54% * * * * 208 55%
African American 63 18% * * * * 68 18%
American Indian 76 21% * * * * 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 18 5% * * * * 20 5%
Hispanic 63 18% * * * * 67 18%

Q.25 Do you currently have a close relationship with any members of your biological family?

Yes No Declined Don’t Know TOTAL
NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER = PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT
All Respondents 295 100% 77 100% * * * * 375 100%
Female 162 55% 43 56% * * * * 207 55%
Male 133 45% 34 44% * * * * 168 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 135 46% 30 39% * * * * 167 45%
Minority 160 54% 47 61% * * * * 208 55%
African American 52 18% 16 21% 0 0% 0 0% 68 18%
American Indian 69 23% 13 17% 0 0% 0 0% 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 16 5% * * * * 0 0% 20 5%
Hispanic 47 16% 19 25% * * * * 67 18%
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Q.26.1-26.9 With which members of your biological family do you currently have a close relationship?
Select all that apply.

Mother Father (brot:::lz)?gsister) Aunt/uncle

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 119 100% 62 100% 196 100% 87 100%
Female 62 52% 28 45% 107 55% 40 46%
Male 57 48% 34 55% 89 45% 47 54%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 56 47% 28 45% 84 43% 34 39%
Minority 63 53% 34 55% 112 57% 53 61%
African American 20 17% 14 23% 36 18% 18 21%
American Indian 25 21% 11 18% 48 24% 24 28%

Asian/Pacific Islander 10 8% * * 12 6% * *
Hispanic 18 15% 10 16% 35 18% 14 16%

Table continues below
Continued from table above

Grandparent/great Cousin Other
grandparent
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 106 100% 50 100% * *
Female 54 51% 23 46% * *
Male 52 49% 27 54% * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 56 53% 16 32% * *
Minority 50 47% 34 68% * *
African American 14 13% 13 26% 0 0%
American Indian 21 20% 18 36% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander * * * * 0 0%
Hispanic 15 14% * * * *

Q.27 How much has been done since you have been in foster care to help you maintain or strengthen
your relationships with the biological family members to whom you feel close?

A lot was done Some, but not Nothing was
enough, was done to help Don’t Know TOTAL
to help me
done to help me me

NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER ' PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT ' NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER = PERCENT

All Respondents 126 100% 121 100% 43 100% * * * *

Female 67 53% 63 52% 28 65% * * * *

Male 59 47% 58 48% 15 35% * * * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic 58 46% 57 47% 18 42% * * * *

Minority 68 54% 64 53% 25 58% * * * *
African American 21 17% 21 17% * * * * 51 17%
American Indian 29 23% 29 24% 11 26% 0 0% 69 24%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * * * * * * * 16 5%
Hispanic 22 17% 17 14% * * * * 47 16%
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Q.28 Do you currently have a relationship that is trusting, supportive, and unconditional with at least one
adult who will always be there for you?

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Yes No
345 100% 26 100%
193 56% 11 42%
152 44% 15 58%
156 45% 10 38%
189 55% 16 62%
63 18% * *
74 21% * *
17 5% * *
60 18% * *

Declined

Don’t Know
NUMBER | PERCENT ' NUMBER = PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT ' NUMBER | PERCENT ' NUMBER | PERCENT

TOTAL

375 100%
207 55%
168 45%
167 45%
208 55%
68 18%
82 22%
20 5%
67 18%

Q.29 Which of the following best describes the adult with whom you have the closest trusting, supportive,
and unconditional relationship? Select only one.

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Continued from table above

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Birth parent

*

*

NUMBER PERCENT
63 100%
33 52%
30 48%
24 38%
39 62%
13 21%
14 22%
* *
12 19%
Aunt/uncle
NUMBER PERCENT
34 100%
18 53%
16 47%
14 41%
20 59%
* *
10 29%

*

*

Adoptive parent

*

*

Transition to Adulthood: Washington State Foster Youth at Age 17
Findings from the 2014 NYTD Survey

TECHNICAL TABLES

NUMBER PERCENT
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
0 0%
* *
0 0%
* *
Grandparent/great
grandparent
NUMBER PERCENT
39 100%
24 62%
15 38%
19 49%
20 51%
* *
13 33%

*

*

Spouse/partner
NUMBER PERCENT
* *
* *
0 0%
0 0%
* *
0 0%
0 0%
0 0%
* *
Cousin
NUMBER PERCENT
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
0 0%

Sibling
(brother or sister)
NUMBER PERCENT

21 100%
11 52%
10 48%
12 57%
* *
0 0%
0 0%
* *

Table continues below

Legal guardian

NUMBER PERCENT

* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
0 0%
* *
* *
* *

Table continues below



Continued from table above
Current or former
case worker, social
worker, or Teacher or coach
independent living
program staff
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

Mentor (Big
Brother/Big Sister,
other volunteer or
informal mentor)

Foster parent (or
former foster parent)

All Respondents 100 100% * * * * * *
Female 59 59% * * * * * *
Male 41 41% * * * * * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 44 44% * * * * * *
Minority 56 56% * * * * * *
African American 16 16% * * * * * *
American Indian 21 21% * * * * * "
Asian/Pacific Islander * * * * * * * *
Hispanic 23 23% * * 0 0% 0 0%

Table continues below
Continued from table above

Someone from
church or faith- Parent of a friend Other TOTAL

based community
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents * * 14 100% 38 100% 345 100%

Female * * * * 23 61% 193 56%

Male 0 0% * * 15 39% 152 44%

White Only, Non-Hispanic * * * * 25 66% 156 45%
Minority * * * * 13 34% 189 55%

African American 0 0% * * * * 63 18%
American Indian * * * * * * 74 21%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 17 5%
Hispanic 0 0% * * * * 60 17%

Q.30.1-30.10 What can you count on this person to do? Select all that apply.

To talk with me about my To provide me with a place

To give me advice

problems to live
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 336 100% 341 100% 292 100%
Female 189 56% 193 57% 162 55%
Male 147 44% 148 43% 130 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 152 45% 154 45% 129 44%
Minority 184 55% 187 55% 163 56%
African American 63 19% 62 18% 49 17%
American Indian 71 21% 74 22% 68 23%
Asian/Pacific Islander 17 5% 17 5% 15 5%
Hispanic 57 17% 59 17% 56 19%

Table continues below

DSHS Research and Data Analysis Division
Olympia, Washington
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Continued from table above

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Continued from table above

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

To help me find a job

NUMBER

297
163
134
131
166
51
66
17
55

PERCENT
100%

55%
45%
44%
56%
17%
22%

6%
19%

To help me manage my

NUMBER

280
158
122
120
160
50
63
13
53

money

PERCENT

100%
56%
44%
43%
57%
18%
23%

5%
19%

To help if I am sick

NUMBER
320
179
141
149
171

53
68
15
58

To help with care for my

Q.31 Did you know this person before you entered foster care?

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

PAGE 14
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214
127
87
97
117
42
41
14
37

Yes
NUMBER

PERCENT = NUMBER

100% 126
59% 65
41% 61
45% 59
55% 67
20% 19
19% 30
7% *
17% 23

Transition to Adulthood: Washington State Foster Youth at Age 17
Findings from the 2014 NYTD Survey

PERCENT

100%
56%
44%
47%
53%
17%
21%

5%
18%

Declined
PERCENT

children
NUMBER PERCENT
240 100%
139 58%
101 42%
112 47%
128 53%
36 15%
50 21%
12 5%
47 20%
No
PERCENT NUMBER
100% *
52% 0
48% *
47% 0
53% *
15% *
24% 0
* 0
19% 0

To help me pay for my

education

NUMBER PERCENT
223 100%
126 57%
97 43%
95 43%
128 57%
35 16%
55 25%
12 5%
44 20%

Table continues below

To help me feel good about

myself

NUMBER PERCENT

332 100%

187 56%

145 44%

149 45%

183 55%

61 18%

73 22%

16 5%

58 18%

TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT

* * *
0% 192 56%
0% 156 46%

* * *
* 62 18%
0% 71 21%
0% 17 5%
0% 60 18%



Q.32 How much was done while you were in foster care to help you maintain or strengthen your
relationship with this person?

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Continued from table above

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

A lot was done to help me
maintain or strengthen my

relationships with this

NUMBER

210
111
99
99
111
37
43

*

33

NUMBER

* O O

o

person

PERCENT

Declined

100%
53%
47%
47%
53%
18%
20%

*

16%

PERCENT

Some, but not enough, was
done to help me maintain or
strengthen my relationship

with this person

NUMBER
78
48
30
27
51
17
22

*

16

PERCENT
100%
62%
38%
35%
65%
22%
28%

*

21%

Do not know

NUMBER

*

*» O O

5. Living Arrangements, Homelessness

Q.33 Which best describes your current living situation? Select only one.

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

I am living with

birth or adoptive

I am living with a

parents spouse/partner
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
12 100% * *
* * *
* * 0 0%
* * * *
* 0 0%
0 0% 0 0%
* * 0 0%
0 0% 0 0%
* * 0 0%

PERCENT

Nothing was done to help
me maintain or strengthen
my relationships with this

person
NUMBER PERCENT
47 100%
28 60%
19 40%
25 53%
22 47%

*

*

*

*

*
*
*

*

Table continues below

TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT
345 100%
193 56%
152 44%
156 45%
189 55%
63 18%
74 21%
17 5%
60 17%

I am living with

other family
members
NUMBER PERCENT

63 100%
34 54%
29 46%
25 40%
38 60%
11 17%
17 27%
13 21%

I am living with
former foster

parents
NUMBER PERCENT
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
0 0%
* *
* *
0 0%

Table continues below

DSHS Research and Data Analysis Division
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Continued from table above
I am living in a group care

I am living with friends or a S L .
ving wi ! I am living in a foster home setting (including a group home

roommate or residential care facility)
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 12 100% 201 100% 55 100%
Female * * 110 55% 27 49%
Male * * 91 45% 28 51%
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * 90 45% 31 56%
Minority * * 111 55% 24 44%
African American * * 43 21% * *
American Indian 0 0% 37 18% 12 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 11 5% * *
Hispanic * * 36 18% * *

Table continues below

Continued from table above

L'am living in a I am homeless (and

I am living in a treI;:r:\Trﬁch:\;Zrafor ! aj:;np:‘::enn:?n’ living in a shelter, in
college dormitory or ! . a hotel/motel room,
residence hall mental health or another correctional on the street in a car
substance abuse facility or other v'ehicle)
problems
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * * * 10 100% * *
Female * * * * * * * *
Male 0 0% * * * * 0 0%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 0 0% * * * * * *
Minority * * * * * * 0 0%
African American * * 0 0% * * 0 0%
American Indian 0 0% * * * * 0 0%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% * * * * 0 0%
Hispanic 0 0% * * * * 0 0%
Table continues below
Continued from table above
Declined Other (please specify) TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * * * 375 100%
Female * * * * 207 55%
Male 0 0% * * 168 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 0 0% * * 168 45%
Minority * * * * 207 55%
African American 0 0% * * 68 18%
American Indian 0 0% * * 81 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% 20 5%
* * * * 67 18%

Hispanic

Transition to Adulthood: Washington State Foster Youth at Age 17
Findings from the 2014 NYTD Survey
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Q.34 Do you pay for your housing?

Yes No TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * 371 100% * *
Female * * 204 55% * *
Male * * 167 45% * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * 164 44% * *
Minority * * 207 56% * *
African American 0 0% 68 18% 68 18%
American Indian * * 81 22% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 20 5% 20 5%
Hispanic 0 0% 67 18% 67 18%

Q.35 After paying for your housing, do you still have enough for your other living expenses such as food,
transportation, or utilities?

Yes No Do not know TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * * * * * * *
Female * * * * * * * *
Male * * 0 0% 0 0% * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * 0 0% * * * *
Minority 0 0% * * 0 0% * *
African American 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
American Indian 0 0% * * 0 0% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Hispanic 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Q.36 Can you stay where you are living now as long as you want to?
Yes No Declined TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 274 100% 79 100% 23 100% 376 100%
Female 153 56% 40 51% 15 65% 208 55%
Male 121 44% 39 49% 8 35% 168 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 117 43% 40 51% 11 48% 168 45%
Minority 157 57% 39 49% 12 52% 208 55%
African American 49 18% 14 18% * * * *
American Indian 61 22% 16 20% * * * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 12 4% * * * * 20 5%
Hispanic 51 19% 10 13% * * * *

Q.37 In the past two years, were you homeless at any time? This means that during this time you were:
living in a car, living on the street, staying in a homeless or temporary shelter.

Yes No TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 79 100% 293 100% 372 100%
Female 44 56% 160 55% 204 55%
Male 35 44% 133 45% 168 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 32 41% 134 46% 166 45%
Minority 47 59% 159 54% 206 55%
African American 14 18% 54 18% 68 18%
American Indian 23 29% 58 20% 81 22%

Asian/Pacific Islander * * 15 5% * *
Hispanic 13 17% 53 18% 66 18%

DSHS Research and Data Analysis Division
Olympia, Washington
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Q.38 Have you couch surfed or moved from house to house because you didn't have a permanent place
to stay at any time during the past two years?

Yes No Do not know TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 125 100% 248 100% * * * *
Female 75 60% 131 53% * * * *
Male 50 40% 117 47% 0 0% 167 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 54 43% 113 46% 0 0% 167 45%
Minority 71 57% 135 54% * * * *
African American 22 18% 46 19% 0 0% 68 18%
American Indian 30 24% 51 21% 0 0% 81 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 11 4% * * 20 5%
Hispanic 22 18% 44 18% * * * *
Q.61 Have you EVER been homeless?
Yes No TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 138 100% 233 100% 371 100%
Female 78 57% 126 54% 204 55%
Male 60 43% 107 46% 167 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 62 45% 105 45% 167 45%
Minority 76 55% 128 55% 204 55%
African American 25 18% 42 18% 67 18%
American Indian 39 28% 42 18% 81 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 15 6% * *
Hispanic 21 15% 44 19% 65 18%

6. Risky Behaviors

Q.39 In the past two years, did you refer yourself or has someone else referred you for an alcohol or drug
abuse assessment or counseling?

Yes No TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 109 100% 264 100% 373 100%
Female 63 58% 144 55% 207 55%
Male 46 42% 120 45% 166 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 47 43% 121 46% 168 45%
Minority 62 57% 143 54% 205 55%
African American 20 18% 46 17% 66 18%
American Indian 29 27% 52 20% 81 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 13 5% * *

Hispanic 17 16% 50 19% 67 18%

Q.40 Have you ever been arrested during the past two years?

Yes No TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 165 100% 204 100% 369 100%
Female 81 49% 125 61% 206 56%
Male 84 51% 79 39% 163 44%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 77 47% 90 44% 167 45%
Minority 88 53% 114 56% 202 55%
African American 21 13% 44 22% 65 18%
American Indian 44 27% 37 18% 81 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 10 6% 10 5% 20 5%
Hispanic 28 17% 37 18% 65 18%

Transition to Adulthood: Washington State Foster Youth at Age 17
Findings from the 2014 NYTD Survey
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Q.41 Have you ever been convicted of a crime during the past two years? Also answer "yes" if you were

adjudicated for a crime.

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Yes

NUMBER | PERCENT
114 100%
46 40%

68 60%

51 45%

63 55%

18 16%

29 25%

17 15%

No Declined Don’t Know TOTAL

NUMBER = PERCENT = NUMBER ' PERCENT ' NUMBER | PERCENT ' NUMBER | PERCENT
252 100% * * * 375 100%
157 62% * * * 208 55%
95 38% * * * 167 45%
114 45% * * * 168 45%
138 55% * * * 207 55%
46 18% * * * 67 18%
52 21% * * * 82 22%
13 5% 0 0% * 20 5%
47 19% * * * 67 18%

Q.42 For what type(s) of crime were you convicted during the past two years? Select all that apply.

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Continued from table above

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

Violent crimes (e.g. rape,
sexual assault, aggravated
assault or robbery)

NUMBER PERCENT
62 100%
24 39%
38 61%
29 47%
33 53%
11 18%
15 24%

Declined

NUMBER PERCENT

0 0%
0 0%
0 0%

Property crimes (e.g.
burglary, theft, or motor
vehicle theft)

NUMBER PERCENT
56 100%
24 43%
32 57%
27 48%
29 52%

* *
16 29%

*

*

*

*

Do not know

NUMBER PERCENT
* *
0 0%
* *
0 0%
* *

*

*

*

*

Drug-related crime (e.g.
selling or possessing illegal

drugs)

NUMBER PERCENT
16 100%
* *

* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *
* *

Table continues below

Other (please specify)

NUMBER PERCENT
142 100%
55 39%
87 61%
67 47%
75 53%
22 15%
36 25%
11 8%
20 14%

Q.43 In the past two years, were you confined in a jail, prison, correctional facility, or juvenile or

community detention facility, in connection with allegedly committing a crime?
Yes

All Respondents

Female

Male

White Only, Non-Hispanic
Minority

African American
American Indian
Asian/Pacific Islander
Hispanic

NUMBER
145

69
76
70
75
21
37
10
18

PERCENT
100%
48%
52%
48%
52%
14%
26%
7%
13%

No

NUMBER PERCENT
226 100%
137 61%
89 39%
97 43%
129 57%
45 20%
45 20%
10 4%
47 21%

TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT
371 100%
206 56%
165 44%
167 45%
204 55%
66 18%
82 22%
20 5%
65 18%

DSHS Research and Data Analysis Division
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Q.44 In the past two years, did you give birth or father any children that were born?

Yes No TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 18 100% 355 100% 373 100%
Female * * 192 54% * *
Male * * 163 46% * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * 154 43% * *
Minority * * 201 57% * *
African American * * 64 18% * *
American Indian * * 81 23% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 20 6% 20 5%
Hispanic * * 65 18% * *
Q.45 Were you married to the child's other parent at the time each child was born?
Yes No Not applicable TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT = NUMBER PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents * * 17 100% 357 100% * *
Female * * 13 76% 194 54% * *
Male 0 0% * * 163 46% * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 0 0% 13 76% 155 43% 168 45%
Minority * * * * 202 57% 207 55%
African American 0 0% * * 65 18% * *
American Indian 0 0% * * 81 23% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% 20 6% 20 5%
Hispanic * * * * 65 18% 67 18%

7. Health Coverage and Care

Q.46 Currently are you on Medicaid you may know this as a med coupon/services card or if over age 18
you may know this as Medicaid to 21?

Yes No Do not know TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents 338 100% 21 100% 18 100% 377 100%

Female 184 54% * * * * 208 55%

Male 154 46% * * * * 169 45%

White Only, Non-Hispanic 150 44% * * * * 169 45%

Minority 188 56% * * * * 208 55%

African American 63 19% * * * * 68 18%

American Indian 72 21% * * * * 82 22%

Asian/Pacific Islander 20 6% 0 0% 0 0% 20 5%

Hispanic 59 18% * * * * 67 18%

Q.47 Currently do you have health insurance, other than Medicaid?
Yes No Declined Don’t Know TOTAL

NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER = PERCENT NUMBER | PERCENT  NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT

All Respondents 32 100% 321 100% * * 21 100% * *

Female 22 69% 176 55% * * * * * *

Male 10 31% 145 45% * * * * * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic 14 44% 146 45% * * * * * *

Minority 18 56% 175 55% * * * * * *
African American * * 54 17% * * * * 68 18%
American Indian * * 69 21% 0 0% * * 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 19 6% 0 0% 0 0% 20 5%
Hispanic * * 57 18% 0 0% * * 67 18%

Transition to Adulthood: Washington State Foster Youth at Age 17
Findings from the 2014 NYTD Survey
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Q.48 Which of the following best describes the source of your health insurance coverage?
I am covered by my state's

Iam covered by my parents' I am covered by insurapce children's health insurance
insurance that my employer provides program (SCHIP)
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 13 100% * * * *
Female * * 0 0% * *
Male * * * * * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * 0 0% * *
Minority * * * * * *
African American * * 0 0% * *
American Indian * * 0 0% 0 0%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 0 0% 0 0%
Hispanic * * * * * *
Table continues below
Continued from table above
Do not know Other (please specify) TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 26 100% * * 52 100%
Female 13 50% * * 30 58%
Male 13 50% * * 22 42%
White Only, Non-Hispanic * * * * 21 40%
Minority * * * * 31 60%
African American * * * * 13 25%
American Indian * * * * 12 23%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% 0 0% * *
Hispanic * * 0 0% 10 19%

Q.49 Does your health insurance include coverage for medical services? This refers to health insurance
that is NOT Medicaid coverage.

Yes No Do not know Not applicable TOTAL
NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER = PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT  NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT
All Respondents 21 100% * * * * 345 100% 376 100%
Female * * * * * * 185 54% 208 55%
Male * * * * 0 0% 160 46% 168 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 10 48% * * * * 154 45% 168 45%
Minority 11 52% * * * * 191 55% 208 55%
African American * * * * * * 60 17% 68 18%
American Indian * * * * * * 77 22% 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 0 0% 0 0% * * 20 5%
Hispanic * * * * 0 0% 63 18% 67 18%

Q.50 Does your health insurance include coverage for mental health services? This refers to health
insurance that is NOT Medicaid coverage.

Yes No Do not know Not applicable TOTAL
NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER = PERCENT NUMBER | PERCENT  NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT
All Respondents 17 100% * * * * 355 100% 377 100%
Female 11 65% * * * * 194 55% 208 55%
Male * * 0 0% * * 161 45% 169 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 10 59% 0 0% * * 158 45% 169 45%
Minority * * * * * * 197 55% 208 55%
African American * * * * * * 63 18% 68 18%
American Indian * * 0 0% * * 79 22% 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 0 0% 0 0% * * 20 5%
Hispanic * * 0 0% * * 64 18% 67 18%
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Q.51 Does your health insurance include coverage for prescription drugs?

Yes No Not applicable TOTAL
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 20 100% * * * * 376 100%
Female * * 0 0% * * 208 55%
Male * * * * * * 168 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 10 50% 0 0% * * 168 45%
Minority 10 50% * * * * 208 55%
African American * * 0 0% 63 18% 68 18%
American Indian * * 0 0% 79 22% 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 0 0% * * 19 5% 20 5%
Hispanic * * 0 0% 64 18% 67 18%
Q.52 Does your health insurance include coverage for dental services?
Yes No Do not know Not applicable TOTAL
NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER = PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT  NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT
All Respondents 25 100% * * * * 345 100% 376 100%
Female 19 76% * * * * 186 54% 207 55%
Male * * * * * * 159 46% 169 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 12 48% * * * * 154 45% 168 45%
Minority 13 52% * * * * 191 55% 208 55%
African American * * 0 0% * * 61 18% 68 18%
American Indian * * 0 0% * * 76 22% 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 0 0% 0 0% 19 6% 20 5%
Hispanic * * * * 0 0% 63 18% 67 18%

Q.53 Are you currently receiving treatment for an alcohol or substance abuse problem?

Yes No Declined Do not know TOTAL
NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT NUMBER | PERCENT NUMBER | PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT
All Respondents 36 100% 334 100% * * * * 373 100%
Female 24 67% 181 54% * * * * 207 55%
Male 12 33% 153 46% * * * * 166 45%
White Only, Non-Hispanic 20 56% 146 44% * * * * 167 45%
Minority 16 44% 188 56% * * * * 206 55%
African American * * 61 18% * * * * 67 18%
American Indian 12 33% 70 21% 0 0% 0 0% 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * 19 6% 0 0% * * 20 5%
Hispanic * * 63 19% 0 0% * * 66 18%
Q.54 Are you currently receiving counseling for a psychological or emotional problem?
Yes No Declined TOTAL
NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT = NUMBER | PERCENT | NUMBER | PERCENT
All Respondents 184 100% 186 100% * * * *
Female 104 57% 99 53% * * * *
Male 80 43% 87 47% * * * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 85 46% 79 42% * * * *
Minority 99 54% 107 58% * * * *
African American 34 18% 34 18% 0 0% 68 18%
American Indian 33 18% 47 25% * * * *
Asian/Pacific Islander 10 5% 10 5% 0 0% 20 5%
Hispanic 33 18% 33 18% * * * *
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8. Transition to Independence

Q.55 Do you have a reliable means of transportation to school and/or work?

Yes No Do not know TOTAL

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents 347 100% 24 100% * * * *

Female 197 57% * * * * * *

Male 150 43% * * * * * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic 152 44% 12 50% * * * *

Minority 195 56% 12 50% * * * *
African American 64 18% * * * * 68 18%
American Indian 75 22% * * * * 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 18 5% * * * * 20 5%
Hispanic 62 18% * * * * 66 18%

Q.56.1-56.8 Which of the following documents do you currently have in your possession?

Proof of citizenship
or residency Proof of
(Passport, Green card, immunization
Enhanced DL)
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

Social Security card Birth certificate

All Respondents 197 100% 197 100% * * 199 100%

Female 106 54% 116 59% * * 106 53%

Male 91 46% 81 41% 0 0% 93 47%

White Only, Non-Hispanic 89 45% 82 42% * * 91 46%
Minority 108 55% 115 58% * * 108 54%

African American 30 15% 33 17% 0 0% 32 16%
American Indian 45 23% 44 22% * * 42 21%
Asian/Pacific Islander * * * * 0 0% 11 6%
Hispanic 34 17% 39 20% * * 37 19%

Table continues below
Continued from table above

. . Other state .
Driver's license . e L. Declined Do not know
identification

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents 33 100% 173 100% * * 15 100%
Female 23 70% 101 58% * * * *
Male 10 30% 72 42% * * * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 16 48% 82 47% * * * *
Minority 17 52% 91 53% * * * *
African American * * 28 16% * * * *
American Indian * * 38 22% 0 0% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander * * * * 0 0% * *
Hispanic * * 25 15% * * * *
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Q.57 How would you describe the role that you have played in the development of your independent
living plan sometimes it's called — Learning Plan?

I was involved in the I was NOT involved in the

I Igd the deveIoPrr‘\ent of my ) developm‘er‘lt of my development of my
independent living plan independent living plan but . ..
did NOT lead it independent living plan
NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT
All Respondents 38 100% 90 100% 12 100%
Female 26 68% 49 54% * *
Male 12 32% 41 46% * *
White Only, Non-Hispanic 16 42% 48 53% * *
Minority 22 58% 42 47% * *
African American * * 12 13% * *
American Indian * * 16 18% * *
Asian/Pacific Islander * * * * 0 0%
Hispanic * * 13 15% * *

Table continues below
Continued from table above
I am not aware of

my independent Declined Do not know TOTAL
living plan

NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT NUMBER PERCENT

All Respondents 209 100% * * 21 100% * *

Female 115 55% 0 0% 11 52% * *

Male 94 45% * * 10 48% * *

White Only, Non-Hispanic 88 42% * * * * * *

Minority 121 58% * * 13 62% * *
African American 38 18% * * * * 67 18%
American Indian 53 25% 0 0% * * 82 22%
Asian/Pacific Islander 15 7% * * 0 0% 20 5%
Hispanic 39 19% 0 0% * * 67 18%
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TECHNICAL NOTES

These Technical Tables are a companion to the RDA Report 7.108 “Transition to Adulthood: Washington State Foster
Youth at Age 17 (Findings from the 2014 NYTD Survey).” The Tables provide youth’'s responses to survey questions
broken down by gender and race or ethnicity of respondents.

The main report examines self-reported engagement in school or work, positive connections with foster parents and
other adults, experience with homelessness, criminal justice system involvement, and other risk and protective factors
among 17-year old youth in foster care in Washington State in 2014. It focuses on significant differences by gender and
race/ethnicity as well as with the first cohort of 17-year olds surveyed 3 years ago.

STUDY POPULATION

These Technical Tables present responses of individuals who were in foster care and turned 17 years of age during
Federal Fiscal Year 2014 (October 2013 through November 2014).

DATA SOURCES

The National Youth in Transition Database (NYTD) survey was authorized by the Foster Care Independence Act of 1999
(10).

The Research and Data Analysis Division Management Information and Survey Research staff conducted the survey
from October 2013 through November 2014. All youth in foster care who turned 17 years of age during that time were
identified and contacted by the survey team within 45 days of their 17t birthday. To be invited to participate, the youth
had to be in foster care for at least one day during the 45-day period since their 17th birthday. The table below
describes participation by youth in 2014.

Total eligible youth turning 17 years old 418
Unable to contact/invite 19
Youth or parent declined 8
Youth incapacitated or incarcerated 12
Other 1
Youth participated 378
Survey Response Rate 90.4%

GENDER AND RACE-ETHNICITY DATA

Individual youth responses were linked to information about client demographic characteristics (gender, race/ ethnicity)
from DSHS Client Services Database (CSDB) maintained by RDA. CSDB race/ethnicity data is based on DSHS clients’
self-report. Clients can report more than one race or ethnicity. The current set of reporting categories are Non-Hispanic
White (one race only), Any Minority, African-American, American Indian or Alaska Native, Asian or Pacific Islander, and
Hispanic.

DATA SUPPRESSION

An asterisk (*) is placed when the value is suppressed because of too few responses (less than 10, but more than zero).
In these cases, corresponding row or column totals or another cell(s) may be suppressed as well to prevent
recalculation.

DSHS Research and Data Analysis Division
Olympia, Washington
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